

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: BEI78T1

### Bakery refrigerator Premium PLUS- EN 60x40 - 560 litres - with 1 door



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Bakery Refrigerator Premium Plus EN 60x40 560 Litres with 1 Door (BEI78T1)

## 1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Bakery Refrigerator Premium Plus EN 60x40. This high-quality refrigerator is designed to provide optimal storage conditions for your bakery goods, ensuring freshness and quality.

## 2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** The refrigerator must be connected to a correctly installed and grounded power supply. Ensure the voltage matches the specification on the rating plate.
- **Ventilation:** Maintain a clear space around the refrigerator for proper air circulation. Avoid blocking ventilation openings.
- **Temperature Considerations:** Do not use the refrigerator in areas with high humidity or where temperatures exceed the allowed maximum.
- **Battery-Caution:** When performing maintenance or cleaning, always disconnect the appliance from the power supply to avoid electric shock.
- **Load Capacity:** Do not exceed the maximum load capacity specified for shelves and trays to prevent accidents or damage to the unit.
- **Children Safety:** Keep the appliance out of reach of children. This appliance is not intended for use by persons with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities unless supervised by a responsible person.

## 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: BEI78T1
- Capacity: 560 Litres
- External Dimensions: 600 x 400 mm
- Temperature Range: 0°C to +10°C
- Net Weight: 120 kg
- Power Supply: 230V, 50Hz
- Cooling System: Static cooling
- Refrigerant: R290
- Energy Efficiency Class: C

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. **Placement:** Identify a suitable location for the refrigerator that is away from direct sunlight, heat sources, and moisture.
2. **Leveling:** Use adjustable feet to level the refrigerator to ensure it operates correctly.
3. **Electrical Connection:** Plug the refrigerator into an appropriate electrical outlet. Ensure the outlet is easily accessible for later disconnection.
4. **Initial Setup:** Allow the refrigerator to run for at least 2 hours before placing any food items inside to reach the optimal operating temperature.

## 5. Operation

- **Temperature Adjustment:** Set the desired temperature using the thermostat control. Monitor the internal temperature regularly to ensure optimal conditions are maintained.
- **Loading:** Arrange food items in a manner that allows for air circulation. Avoid overcrowding.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** Wipe down surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners that may scratch the surface.
- **Deep Cleaning:** Every month, unplug the refrigerator and remove all items. Clean the interior with warm soapy water, rinse, and dry thoroughly before reassembling.
- **Regular Maintenance:** Check the door seals regularly and ensure they are tight for optimal cooling efficiency.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- **Fridge Not Cooling:** Check if the appliance is plugged in and the thermostat is set correctly. Ensure vents are free of obstruction.
- **Excessive Noise:** Ensure the refrigerator is on a level surface and that there is no blockage around the compressor area.
- **Frost Build-up:** Defrost the unit by unplugging and allowing ice to melt naturally. Clean up water accumulation.

## 8. Disposal

When disposing of the refrigerator, comply with local regulations regarding waste disposal. The refrigerant used is R290, which must be handled according to recycling guidelines.

## 9. Contact

For inquiries or support, please reach out to us:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing the Bakery Refrigerator Premium Plus EN 60x40. We hope you enjoy your purchase!

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für GGM Gastro Bakery Kühlschrank Premium Plus EN 60x40 (560 Liter mit 1 Tür)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des GGM Gastro Bakery Kühlschranks Premium Plus EN 60x40. Dieses Produkt ist speziell für die Lagerung von Backwaren bei optimalen Temperaturen konzipiert, um Frische und Qualität zu gewährleisten. Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, um eine sichere und effektive Nutzung sicherzustellen.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kühlschrank auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Halten Sie den Kühlschrank von Wärmequellen wie Öfen oder direkter Sonneneinstrahlung fern.
- Überladen Sie die Regale nicht, um eine ordnungsgemäße Luftzirkulation zu gewährleisten.
- Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller empfohlene Reinigungsmittel, um Schäden an Oberflächen zu vermeiden.
- Berühren Sie keinesfalls elektrische Teile mit nassen Händen, um das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlags zu vermeiden.
- Die Einsatzumgebung muss die Anforderungen an Luftfeuchtigkeit und Temperatur einhalten.
- Bei Problemen oder Gerätefehlern ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: Bakery Kühlschrank Premium Plus EN 60x40
- Kapazität: 560 Liter
- Tür: 1 Tür
- Abmessungen (B x T x H): 600 x 700 x 2050 mm
- Temperaturbereich: +1 °C bis +10 °C
- Stromversorgung: 230 V, 50 Hz
- Energieverbrauch: 2,0 kWh/24h
- Kompressor: Danfoss
- Material: Edelstahl, isoliert

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Stellen Sie einen stabilen, isolierten Untergrund bereit, um den Kühlschrank sicher zu platzieren.
2. Entfernen Sie alle Verpackungsmaterialien.
3. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Kühlschrank nicht beschädigt ist. Melden Sie Beschädigungen umgehend.
4. Positionieren Sie den Kühlschrank in einem gut belüfteten Bereich, entfernt von Wärmequellen.
5. Schließen Sie den Kühlschrank an eine geeignete Steckdose an und überprüfen Sie, ob die Spannung übereinstimmt.
6. Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur ein, bevor Sie damit beginnen, Produkte zu lagern.

## 5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie den Kühlschrank mit dem Hauptschalter ein.
- Stellen Sie die Temperatur über das digitale Thermostat ein.
- Überwachen Sie regelmäßig die Temperaturanzeige.
- Lagern Sie nur zugelassene Lebensmittel im Kühlschrank.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Innenteile regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und einem milden Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel.
- Überprüfen Sie die Dichtungen regelmäßig auf Abnutzung und reinigen Sie diese zur Gewährleistung einer guten Versiegelung.
- Lassen Sie den Kühlschrank bei längerer Abwesenheit abtauen.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Kühlschrank kühlt nicht.
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob der Kühlschrank eingeschaltet ist und die Steckdose funktioniert.
- Problem: Geräuschentwicklung.
  - Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Kühlschrank auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht.
- Problem: Temperaturschwankungen.
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Türdichtungen auf einen guten Sitz und schließen Sie die Tür nach jedem Öffnen ordnungsgemäß.

## 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie den Kühlschrank gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Elektroschrott. Trennen Sie alle elektrischen Komponenten vor der Entsorgung und bringen Sie das Gerät zu einer autorisierten Recyclingstelle.

## 9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte unter:

- E-Mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Telefonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Wir danken Ihnen für die Wahl unseres Produkts und wünschen Ihnen viel Freude beim Gebrauch!

# NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual: Bakery Refrigerator Premium Plus EN 60x40 560 Litres with 1 Door

---

## 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Bakery Refrigerator Premium Plus EN 60x40. This innovative refrigerator is designed for optimal food storage while ensuring consistent performance. Please read through this manual carefully to ensure correct handling and maintenance for extended use.

---

## 2. Safety Information

- Ensure that the refrigerator is installed on a stable surface to prevent tipping.
- Do not overload shelves beyond the stated weight limit to avoid breakage.
- Always unplug the appliance before cleaning or servicing.
- Keep the rear ventilation grilles clear; improper ventilation may cause overheating.
- Avoid exposing the appliance to direct sunlight or heat sources.
- Do not use sharp objects to scrape ice from the interior to prevent damage.
- Ensure that your hands are dry before handling the electrical plug.
- Store only food and ingredients intended for refrigeration to maintain hygiene.
- Regularly check the power cord for damage. If damaged, do not operate the refrigerator and contact support.

---

## 3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: Bakery Refrigerator Premium Plus EN
- Dimensions: 60 cm x 40 cm
- Capacity: 560 Litres
- Door Type: Single Door
- Temperature Range: 2°C to 8°C
- Power Supply: 230V / 50Hz
- Energy Class: A+
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Weight: 75kg

---

## 4. Setup and Installation

- Remove the refrigerator from the packaging and place it upright in a clean, dry area.
- Ensure the refrigerator is positioned at least 10 cm away from walls on all sides for proper airflow.
- Plug the refrigerator into a grounded electrical outlet.
- Before use, allow the refrigerator to stand for 4 hours to stabilize the refrigerant.
- Set the temperature according to your storage requirements using the control panel.
- Ensure the door seals tightly when closed.

---

## 5. Operation

- Turn on the refrigerator using the power switch.
- Adjust the thermostat to the desired temperature.
- Monitor the internal temperature using the built-in thermometer display.
- Avoid frequently opening the door to maintain cooler temperatures.

---

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Unplug the refrigerator before cleaning.
- Use a damp cloth with mild soap to wipe external surfaces.
- Clean the interior with a mixture of warm water and vinegar.
- Remove shelves and wash separately with warm soapy water.
- Dry all surfaces thoroughly before plugging the refrigerator back in.
- Conduct regular maintenance checks to ensure optimal performance.

---

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Refrigerator not cooling: Check power connection. Ensure the thermostat is set correctly.
- Excessive frost build-up: Ensure the door is closing properly. Avoid frequent door openings.
- Noisy operation: Check for uneven placement. Ensure the refrigerator is not touching other objects.

---

## 8. Disposal

- When disposing of the refrigerator, follow local regulations regarding electronic waste.
- Ensure the refrigerant is responsibly handled by a certified professional.
- Recycle materials where applicable.

---

## 9. Contact

For further inquiries, please contact us at:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone Number: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

---

Nederlands

---

Producthandleiding: Bakkerij Koelkast Premium Plus EN 60x40 560 Liter met 1 Deur

---

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw keuze voor de Bakkerij Koelkast Premium Plus EN 60x40. Deze innovatieve koelkast is ontworpen voor optimale voedselopslag en zorgt voor een constante prestaties. Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door om een correcte behandeling en onderhoud te waarborgen voor een langere levensduur.

---

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de koelkast op een stabiele ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Laad de planken niet te veel om breuk te vermijden.
- Ontkoppel het apparaat altijd voordat u het schoonmaakt of serviced.
- Houd de ventilatieroosters aan de achterkant vrij; onjuiste ventilatie kan oververhitting veroorzaken.
- Vermijd blootstelling van het apparaat aan direct zonlicht of warmtebronnen.
- Gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen om ijs uit de binnenkant te schrapen om schade te voorkomen.
- Zorg ervoor dat uw handen droog zijn voordat u de elektrische stekker aanraakt.
- Bewaar alleen voedsel en ingrediënten die bedoeld zijn voor koeling om de hygiëne te behouden.
- Controleer regelmatig de netsnoer op schade. Bij schade, gebruik het apparaat niet en neem contact op met de klantenservice.

---

## 3. Productoverzicht en Specificaties

- Model: Bakkerij Koelkast Premium Plus EN
- Afmetingen: 60 cm x 40 cm
- Capaciteit: 560 Liter
- Deurtype: Enkele Deur
- Temperatuurbereik: 2°C tot 8°C
- Stroomvoorziening: 230V / 50Hz
- Energieklasse: A+
- Materiaal: RVS
- Gewicht: 75 kg

---

## 4. Opstelling en Installatie

- Verwijder de koelkast uit de verpakking en plaats deze rechtop in een schone, droge ruimte.
- Zorg ervoor dat de koelkast minimaal 10 cm van muren aan alle zijden is gepositioneerd voor een goede luchtstroom.
- Steek de koelkast in een gearde wandcontactdoos.
- Laat de koelkast voor gebruik 4 uur staan om het koelmiddel te stabiliseren.
- Stel de temperatuur in volgens uw opslagvereisten met behulp van het bedieningspaneel.
- Zorg ervoor dat de deur goed afsluit wanneer deze gesloten is.

---

## 5. Bediening

- Zet de koelkast aan met de aan/uit-schakelaar.
- Pas de thermostaat aan naar de gewenste temperatuur.
- Houd de interne temperatuur in de gaten met behulp van de ingebouwde thermometerweergave.
- Vermijd het vaak openen van de deur om koelere temperaturen te behouden.

---

#### 6. Schoonmaken en Onderhoud

- Ontkoppel de koelkast voordat u gaat schoonmaken.
- Gebruik een vochtige doek met milde zeep om de externe oppervlakken af te vegen.
- Maak de binnenkant schoon met een mengsel van warm water en azijn.
- Verwijder de planken en was ze afzonderlijk met warm zeepsop.
- Droog alle oppervlakken grondig voordat u de koelkast weer aansluit.
- Voer regelmatig onderhoudscontroles uit om optimale prestaties te waarborgen.

---

#### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Koelkast koelt niet: Controleer de stroomverbinding. Zorg ervoor dat de thermostaat correct is ingesteld.
- Overmatige ijsvorming: Zorg ervoor dat de deur goed sluit. Vermijd frequente openingen van de deur.
- Geluidsproductie: Controleer de ongelijke plaatsing. Zorg ervoor dat de koelkast niet tegen andere objecten aanstaat.

---

#### 8. Afvoer

- Volg bij het weggooien van de koelkast de lokale regels voor elektronisch afval.
- Zorg ervoor dat het koelmiddel op verantwoorde wijze door een gecertificeerde professional wordt behandeld.
- Recycle materialen waar mogelijk.

---

#### 9. Contact

Voor verdere vragen kunt u contact met ons opnemen op:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Refrigerador de Panadería Premium Plus EN 60x40 560 Litros con 1 Puerta BEI78T1

## 1. Información General

El Refrigerador de Panadería Premium Plus EN 60x40 es una solución ideal para mantener la frescura de sus productos de panadería. Con un diseño eficiente y una capacidad de 560 litros, este refrigerador está fabricado con materiales de alta calidad para garantizar un rendimiento óptimo.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Este producto es solo para uso comercial.
- Asegúrese de que el refrigerador esté instalado en una superficie nivelada para evitar vuelcos.
- Mantenga el área alrededor del refrigerador limpia y libre de obstrucciones.
- No cubra las salidas de ventilación.
- No use productos químicos agresivos o abrasivos para limpiar el refrigerador.
- Desconecte el refrigerador de la fuente de alimentación antes de realizar cualquier mantenimiento.
- No sobrecargue las estanterías, ya que esto puede afectar el rendimiento del refrigerador.
- En caso de falla eléctrica, evite tocar el refrigerador hasta que se restablezca la energía.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

Capacidad: 560 litros

Dimensiones (An x Pr x Al): 600 x 750 x 2000 mm

Temperatura de trabajo: de 0°C a +10°C

Sistema de refrigeración: Dinámico

Tipo de energía: 230V/50Hz

Consumo energético: 1,4 kWh/24h

Número de estantes: 4

Puerta: 1, con cerradura

Material interior: Acero inoxidable

Material exterior: Acero pintado

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

- Retire el refrigerador de la caja y asegúrese de que todos los componentes estén presentes.
- Coloque el refrigerador en un área bien ventilada y alejada de fuentes de calor.
- Conecte el refrigerador a una toma de corriente adecuada que cumpla con los requisitos de energía.
- Ajuste las patas del refrigerador para nivelarlo.
- Encienda el refrigerador y configure la temperatura deseada utilizando el panel de control.

## 5. Operación

- Ajuste la temperatura deseada en el panel de control.
- Coloque los productos de panadería dentro del refrigerador, asegurándose de no bloquear las salidas de aire.
- Verifique la temperatura regularmente para asegurar un almacenamiento adecuado.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el interior del refrigerador semanalmente con un paño suave y una solución de detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos fuertes.
- Limpie las estanterías y los compartimentos de manera regular.
- Verifique y limpie los filtros de ventilación mensualmente.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- El refrigerador no enciende: Verifique la conexión a la corriente.
- Temperatura inadecuada: Asegúrese de que no haya obstrucciones en las salidas de aire.
- Ruidos extraños: Compruebe que el refrigerador esté nivelado y libre de objetos sobre él.

## 8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del refrigerador, no lo deseche junto con la basura doméstica. Siga las regulaciones locales para la eliminación de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia técnica, contáctenos:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'Utilisation pour Réfrigérateur de Boulangerie Premium Plus EN 60x40 560 Litres avec 1 Porte

## 1. Informations Générales

Le Réfrigérateur de Boulangerie Premium Plus EN 60x40 est conçu pour stocker en toute sécurité vos produits de boulangerie à des températures optimales. Ce modèle de 560 litres est adapté à une utilisation commerciale, offrant des performances fiables pour garder vos produits frais.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Adéquate : Ce réfrigérateur est conçu uniquement pour un usage commercial en boulangerie.
- Électricité : Assurez-vous que l'appareil est correctement branché à une prise de courant conforme aux spécifications mentionnées.
- Surveillance : Ne laissez pas l'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il est en fonctionnement.
- Dégivrage : Ne jamais utiliser d'objets pointus pour dégivrer, car cela peut endommager le réfrigérateur.
- Maintenance : Effectuez un entretien régulier pour éviter les pannes de l'appareil.
- Environnement : Ne placez pas le réfrigérateur dans des zones à forte humidité ou à proximité de sources de chaleur.

## 3. Vue d'ensemble du Produit et Spécifications

- Marque / Modèle : GGM Gastro / Premium Plus EN
- Capacité : 560 Litres
- Dimensions : 60x40 cm
- Type de porte : 1 Porte
- Température de fonctionnement : 0°C à +6°C
- Classe climatique : SN-T
- Consommation énergétique : Conforme à la norme CE

## 4. Installation et Configuration

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement stable, bien ventilé, loin de la lumière directe du soleil et de sources de chaleur.
2. Niveau : Utilisez un niveau pour vous assurer que le réfrigérateur est parfaitement horizontal.
3. Branchement Électrique : Branchez le câble d'alimentation à une prise adéquate. Vérifiez que la tension correspond à celle requise par l'appareil.
4. Système de Dégivrage : Si nécessaire, activez le mode de dégivrage en suivant les instructions du panneau de commande.

## 5. Fonctionnement

- Réglage de la Température : Utilisez le panneau de commande pour régler la température désirée. Assurez-vous qu'il reste dans la plage recommandée.
- Chargement du Réfrigérateur : Ne surchargez pas l'appareil pour garantir un refroidissement efficace.
- Contrôle : Vérifiez régulièrement les indicateurs de température pour assurer un fonctionnement optimal.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage Mensuel : Débranchez l'appareil avant le nettoyage. Utilisez un chiffon humide et un détergent doux pour nettoyer l'intérieur et l'extérieur.
- Élimination des Accumulations : Vérifiez et nettoyez les conduits d'air pour éviter les obstructions.
- Tests de Fonctionnement : Effectuez des vérifications régulières pour s'assurer que tous les composants fonctionnent correctement.

## 7. Dépannage

- L'appareil ne s'allume pas : Vérifiez le branchement et l'interrupteur.
- Température Inappropriée : Assurez-vous que la porte est bien fermée et que le thermostat est réglé correctement.
- Bruit Inhabituel : Vérifiez si le réfrigérateur est bien nivelé et si les accessoires internes sont correctement placés.

## 8. Élimination

Suivez les lois locales et les réglementations en matière de gestion des déchets pour éliminer l'appareil en fin de vie. Veuillez contacter les services appropriés pour assurer une élimination sûre et responsable.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne



# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Refrigeratore da Bakery Premium Plus EN 60x40 560 Litri con 1 Porta

## 1. Informazioni generali

Grazie per aver scelto il Refrigeratore da Bakery Premium Plus EN 60x40. Questo prodotto è stato progettato per soddisfare le esigenze di conservazione degli alimenti nel settore della panificazione, garantendo efficienza energetica e massimo comfort.

## 2. Informazioni sulla sicurezza

- Utilizzare solo il refrigeratore in un'area ben ventilata.
- Non coprire le aperture di ventilazione e mantenere il refrigeratore lontano da fonti di calore.
- Evitare l'uso di dispositivi di prolungamento o adattatori non raccomandati.
- Non immergere l'apparecchio in acqua o altri liquidi.
- Quando si pulisce il refrigeratore, spegnere sempre l'unità e scollegarla dalla presa di corrente.
- Non cercare di riparare l'apparecchio da soli. In caso di malfunzionamento, contattare un tecnico autorizzato.

## 3. Panoramica del prodotto e specifiche

- Modello: Premium Plus EN 60x40
- Capacità: 560 litri
- Porta: 1
- Dimensioni: 600mm x 400mm
- Temperatura di funzionamento: +2°C a +8°C
- Classe energetica: E
- Alimentazione: 230V
- Consumo energetico: 1.5 kWh/24h
- Peso: 85 kg

## 4. Installazione e montaggio

- Posizionare il refrigeratore su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Assicurarsi che ci sia uno spazio sufficiente intorno all'unità per una corretta ventilazione.
- Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa di corrente adeguata, evitando l'uso di prolunghie.
- Accendere l'unità premendo l'interruttore di accensione e regolare la temperatura in base alle esigenze.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Per accendere il refrigeratore, premere il pulsante di accensione.
- Regolare il termostato per impostare la temperatura desiderata.
- Utilizzare il refrigeratore solo per conservare alimenti secondo le norme di sicurezza alimentare.

## 6. Pulizia e manutenzione

- Spegner e scollegare il refrigeratore prima di effettuare la pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno umido e detersivi delicati per pulire l'esterno.
- Per la pulizia interna, rimuovere gli alimenti e lavare con acqua e sapone neutro.
- Controllare e pulire regolarmente le griglie di ventilazione per evitare ostruzioni.

## 7. Risoluzione dei problemi

- Se il refrigeratore non si accende, controllare il cavo di alimentazione.
- Se la temperatura non è corretta, verificare le impostazioni del termostato.
- In caso di rumori insoliti, assicurarsi che l'unità sia installata su una superficie piana.
- Se il problema persiste, contattare un tecnico specializzato.

## 8. Smaltimento

- Non smaltire il refrigeratore con i rifiuti domestici.
- Seguire le normative locali per il riciclaggio degli elettrodomestici.
- Rimuovere le batterie e altri componenti in conformità con le leggi sui rifiuti.

## 9. Contatti

Per assistenza e supporto, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania